
Eastern Oregon (6-15) -vs- Warner Pacific (7-15)
3/14/2026 at Milwaukie, Ore. (Milwaukie HS)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Payton Smith (1-0)
Loss: Will Slater (1-1)
HBP: Brody Noonan, Payton Smith
PB: None
 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 2:12   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Eastern Oregon 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 6 9 3
Warner Pacific 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 2 7 7 1

Eastern Oregon 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jace Nagler ss 5 0 2 2 0 1 0
Mario Landeros dh 4 1 1 2 0 0 0
Andrew Demianew rf 5 0 2 0 0 0 2
Greyson McDaniel lf 3 1 0 0 0 1 2
Alex Olague 1b 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Carson Gerding cf 3 1 0 0 1 0 0
David Soto c 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Jake Sauceda pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Easton Espinoza 3b 4 1 1 0 0 1 2
Tucker Zander 2b 3 1 1 1 1 0 0
Jace Schow p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brody Noonan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alex Farnsworth p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zakaia Michaels p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Slater p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 6 9 6 2 4 6

2B: Jace Nagler (1)
HR: Mario Landeros (1)
SF: Mario Landeros (1)
SB: Greyson McDaniel (1); Jake Sauceda (1)
CS: Andrew Demianew (1)
HBP: Greyson McDaniel (1)
E: David Soto (1); Easton Espinoza (2)

Warner Pacific 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Mason Deverna rf 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Connor Hale ss 5 1 1 2 0 0 2
Mitchell Thoma-Britt lf 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
Donny Tober dh 4 1 0 1 0 1 2
Collin Schiller 1b 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
Haden Mirante 2b 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
Zane Winter c 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
    Hank Kern pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Trenten Lowe 3b 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Cesar Rodriguez cf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Ryland Detzler ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Alex Nisbet ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Jarrod Seibel pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Ayden Yaeger p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Payton Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 7 7 4 2 6 5

2B: Collin Schiller (1)
3B: Mitchell Thoma-Britt (1)
HR: Connor Hale (1)
SF: Collin Schiller (1)
CS: Hank Kern (1)
HBP: Mason Deverna (1); Cesar Rodriguez (1)
PO: Cesar Rodriguez (1)
E: Connor Hale (1)

Eastern Oregon IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jace Schow 5.0 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 17 17 7 4 62
Brody Noonan 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 2 5 0 1 15
Alex Farnsworth 1.0 3 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 1 1 23
Zakaia Michaels 1.0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 2 1 14
Will Slater (L, 1-1) 0.2 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 1 17
Totals 7 7 3 2 6 0 0 2 0 33 38 11 8 131

Warner Pacific IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ayden Yaeger 7.0 7 5 4 2 4 0 0 0 0 27 30 11 5 91
Payton Smith (W, 1-0) 2.0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 9 3 3 22
Totals 9 6 5 2 4 0 0 1 0 35 39 14 8 113



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Eastern Oregon - Top of 1st EOU WPU
Jace Nagler grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 0 0
Mario Landeros homered to left field, RBI (0-1 F). 1 0
Andrew Demianew grounded out to 3b (0-1 F). 1 0
Greyson McDaniel struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 1 0

Warner Pacific - Bottom of 1st EOU WPU
Mason Deverna grounded out to 3b (1-2 SBFF). 1 0
Connor Hale flied out to cf (1-0 B). 1 0
Mitchell Thoma-Britt grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-0 BB). 1 0

Eastern Oregon - Top of 2nd EOU WPU
Alex Olague popped up to 2b (0-1 K). 1 0
Carson Gerding flied out to lf (2-1 FBB). 1 0
David Soto struck out looking (0-2 KKFK). 1 0

Warner Pacific - Bottom of 2nd EOU WPU
Donny Tober flied out to lf (0-0). 1 0
Collin Schiller struck out swinging, reached first on an error by c (1-2 KBSS). 1 0
Haden Mirante popped up to ss (2-2 BKBK). 1 0
Zane Winter popped up to cf (2-2 BKBKF). 1 0

Eastern Oregon - Top of 3rd EOU WPU
Easton Espinoza struck out swinging (0-2 FS). 1 0
Tucker Zander flied out to cf (2-2 KBKBS). 1 0
Jace Nagler struck out swinging (0-0). 1 0

Warner Pacific - Bottom of 3rd EOU WPU
Trenten Lowe singled to center field (1-0 B). 1 0
Cesar Rodriguez struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 1 0
Mason Deverna struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 1 0
Connor Hale grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBKFF). 1 0

Eastern Oregon - Top of 4th EOU WPU
Mario Landeros flied out to rf (1-0 B). 1 0
Andrew Demianew singled to left field (2-2 BBFK). 1 0
Andrew Demianew out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 0
Greyson McDaniel grounded out to ss (3-2 FSFBBFFB). 1 0

Warner Pacific - Bottom of 4th EOU WPU
Mitchell Thoma-Britt struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS). 1 0
Donny Tober flied out to rf (1-1 FB). 1 0
Collin Schiller grounded out p to ss to 1b (0-1 S). 1 0

Eastern Oregon - Top of 5th EOU WPU
Alex Olague flied out to rf (0-2 KFF). 1 0
Carson Gerding grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 1 0
David Soto singled to center field (0-1 F). 1 0
Jake Sauceda pinch ran for David Soto. 1 0



Jake Sauceda stole second. 1 0
Easton Espinoza fouled out to 3b (1-1 FB). 1 0

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Warner Pacific - Bottom of 5th EOU WPU
David Soto to c for Jake Sauceda. 1 0
Haden Mirante fouled out to c (0-2 KF). 1 0
Zane Winter singled to left field (1-2 FBK). 1 0
Hank Kern pinch ran for Zane Winter. 1 0
Trenten Lowe popped up to ss (1-1 BF). 1 0
Hank Kern out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 0

Eastern Oregon - Top of 6th EOU WPU
Zane Winter to c for Hank Kern. 1 0
Tucker Zander walked (3-2 KKBBBB). 1 0
Jace Nagler flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 1 0
Mario Landeros popped up to 1b (3-2 BFFBB). 1 0
Andrew Demianew singled to left field (1-0 B); Tucker Zander advanced to second. 1 0
Greyson McDaniel popped up to ss (0-0). 1 0

Warner Pacific - Bottom of 6th EOU WPU
Brody Noonan to p for Jace Schow. 1 0
Cesar Rodriguez hit by pitch (1-0 H). 1 0
Mason Deverna hit by pitch (1-0 H); Cesar Rodriguez advanced to second. 1 0
Connor Hale grounded out to c, bunt unassisted (0-0). 1 0
Mason Deverna advanced to second; Cesar Rodriguez out at second p to ss, picked off. 1 0
Mitchell Thoma-Britt walked (3-2 KFBFBFBB). 1 0
Donny Tober struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 1 0

Eastern Oregon - Top of 7th EOU WPU
Alex Olague grounded out to 3b (0-2 KK). 1 0
Carson Gerding walked (3-1 BBKBB). 1 0
David Soto reached first on an error by ss (1-1 KB); Carson Gerding advanced to second. 1 0
Jake Sauceda pinch ran for David Soto. 1 0
Easton Espinoza singled to center field (0-0); Jake Sauceda advanced to second; Carson Gerding advanced
to third. 1 0
Tucker Zander singled to shortstop, RBI (1-2 KKB); Easton Espinoza advanced to second; Jake Sauceda
advanced to third; Carson Gerding scored, unearned. 2 0
Jace Nagler doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (0-0); Tucker Zander advanced to third; Easton Espinoza
scored; Jake Sauceda scored. 4 0
Mario Landeros flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Jace Nagler advanced to third; Tucker Zander scored. 5 0
Andrew Demianew flied out to rf (0-0). 5 0

Warner Pacific - Bottom of 7th EOU WPU
David Soto to c for Jake Sauceda. 5 0
Alex Farnsworth to p for Brody Noonan. 5 0
Collin Schiller doubled down the lf line (1-1 FB). 5 0
Haden Mirante singled to center field (1-0 B); Collin Schiller advanced to third. 5 0
Zane Winter lined out to 3b (0-0). 5 0
Trenten Lowe singled to third base (2-2 SBSFB); Haden Mirante advanced to second. 5 0
Ryland Detzler pinch hit for Cesar Rodriguez. 5 0
Ryland Detzler struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS). 5 0
Mason Deverna reached first on an error by 3b, advanced to third (0-2 SFFF); Trenten Lowe scored,
unearned; Haden Mirante scored, unearned; Collin Schiller scored, unearned. 5 3
Connor Hale grounded out to 2b (0-1 F). 5 3

Eastern Oregon - Top of 8th EOU WPU



Cesar Rodriguez to cf for Ryland Detzler. 5 3
Payton Smith to p for Ayden Yaeger. 5 3
Greyson McDaniel hit by pitch (1-1 KH). 5 3
Greyson McDaniel stole second. 5 3
Alex Olague singled to center field, RBI (3-0 BBB); Greyson McDaniel scored. 6 3
Carson Gerding reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KBK); Alex Olague out at second ss to 2b. 6 3
David Soto popped up to ss (0-2 KF). 6 3
Easton Espinoza grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 6 3

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Warner Pacific - Bottom of 8th EOU WPU
Zakaia Michaels to p for Alex Farnsworth. 6 3
Mitchell Thoma-Britt tripled to right center (1-1 BK). 6 3
Donny Tober reached first on an error by 3b, advanced to second, RBI (0-1 K); Mitchell Thoma-Britt scored. 6 4
Collin Schiller flied out to cf, SAC (2-2 SFBB); Donny Tober advanced to third. 6 4
Haden Mirante grounded out to 3b, RBI (0-1 K); Donny Tober scored, unearned. 6 5
Zane Winter popped up to cf (0-1 F). 6 5

Eastern Oregon - Top of 9th EOU WPU
Tucker Zander fouled out to rf (1-2 KBK). 6 5
Jace Nagler singled to third base (0-1 K). 6 5
Mario Landeros popped up to 2b (0-0). 6 5
Andrew Demianew grounded out to c, bunt (0-0). 6 5

Warner Pacific - Bottom of 9th EOU WPU
Will Slater to p for Zakaia Michaels. 6 5
Trenten Lowe grounded out to p (0-0). 6 5
Alex Nisbet pinch hit for Cesar Rodriguez. 6 5
Alex Nisbet walked (3-2 BBFBFB). 6 5
Jarrod Seibel pinch ran for Alex Nisbet. 6 5
Mason Deverna flied out to rf (2-1 KBB). 6 5
Connor Hale homered to left field, 2 RBI (3-2 BKBSB); Jarrod Seibel scored. 6 7


